Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1973 Assembly Bill 533

Date published: July 2, 1974

CHAPTER 329, Laws of 1973

(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT to repeal 42.25 to 42.29; and to repeal and recreate 15.165 (5) and 42.30 of the statutes, relating to membership of the state teachers retirement board and increasing an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.165 (5) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

15.165 (5) STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT BOARD. There is created a state teachers retirement board which is attached to the division of teachers under s. 15.03. Each member of the board shall be appointed for a 5-year term. Each public school teacher member shall be appointed from a list of 2 of more names submitted to the governor by the Wisconsin education association council and the Wisconsin federation of vetoed teachers, each university system taoulty member shall be appointed from a list of 2 of more names submitted to the governor by the university system tetrement association under s. 42.30, the Wisconsin association of school boards member shall be appointed from a list of 2 or more names submitted to the governor by the governing body of the Wisconsin association of school boards and the academic portacility member shall be appointed from a list of 2 or more names submitted to the governor by the board of regents. For purposes of this subsection, any teacher employed by a vocational, technical and adult education district is considered a public school teacher. The board shall consist of members as follows:

Vetoed (a) Four public school teachers from the elementary and secondary public schools, in Part who are members of the state teachers retirement system.

(b) One public school teacher from a vocational, technical and adult education district who is a member of the state teachers retirement system.

(c) One university of Wisconsin system faculty member from a doctoral campus.

(d) One university of Wisconsin system faculty member from a nondoctoral campus.

(e) One member of the Wisconsin association of school boards.

(f) One academic nonfaculty employe of the university of Wisconsin system who is a member of the state teachers retirement system.

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

CHAPTER 329

955

SECTION 2. 42.25 to 42.29 of the statutes are repealed.

42.30 University system tetitement association. The membership of the university system tetirement association consists of all teachers and former teachers in the university of Wisconsin system, including teachers who served in any institution which is now a part of the university of Wisconsin system, who are members as defined in set 42,20 (10), The members of the association shall make tecontinendations to the governor, as provided in \$ 13.168 (8), in such manner and at such time as is prescribed in the bylaws of the association.

SECTION 4. Transitional provisions. Each member of the state teachers retirement board on the effective date of this act shall serve the remainder of the term of office to which appointed, but the successor to each such member shall be appointed as provided in section 15.165 (5) of the statutes, subject to the following:

(1) The office held by a member of the former state universities retirement association whose term expires May 1, 1974, shah be filled by appointment of a member under section 15.165 (5) (d) of the statutes, for a term expiring May 1, 1977, in

Vetoed in Part

(2) The office held by a member of the former university retirement association whose term expires May 1, 1974, shall be filled by appointment of a member under section 15, 165, (5) (c) of the statutes, for a term expiring May 1, 1979.

(3) As soon as practical after the effective date of this act the governor shall make initial appointments under section 15.165 (5) (e) and (f) of the statutes, for terms expiring May 1, 1978.

SECTION 5. Appropriation increase. The appropriation under section 20.515 (1) (w) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1973, is increased by \$1,200 for fiscal year 1973-74 and by \$1,800 for fiscal year 1974-75 for the purpose of funding the additional costs incurred by expanding the membership of the state teachers retirement board.